immediately in order to bring expansion facilities on line at the earliest possible date; Now, 

therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 

of Commerce, North Carolina State Ports Authority, for the fiscal year 1978-79 the sum of one 

hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($115,000) for: 

A) Berth C - Design Update $ 65,000 

B) North Expansion Area - Feasibility Studies   100,000 

Subtotal $ 165,000 

Less Ports Authority Receipts $ 50,000 

Total General Fund $ 115,000 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1978.